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To the Honorabie Common Council
of the City ot Milwaukee
Room 205 - City Hall

Re:  Communication from Attorney Laurie A. Eggert, Eggert & Cermele, S.C.
for legal fees for Police Officers Joel O’ Brien, Sarah Prohaska and Cindy Beaster
C File No. 03-S-107; EC No. 1855

Dear Council Members:

Returned herewith is a document filed by Atlorney Laurie Lggert for atiorney's fees for
representing Police Officers Joel O’ Brien, Sarah Prohaska and Cindy Beaster. The claim is in
the amount of $1.505.00 including $9.00 in disbursements for 13.60 hours of service billed at the
rate of $110.00 per hour. We ask that this matter be introduced and referred to the Committee or
Judiciary & ILegislation.

We have reviewed this claim and advise that in our opinion, the time spent was reasonable.
Legal representation was occasioned by a criminal investigation.  No criminal charges were
brought against the police officers on whose behalf this claim was filed.

As we have advised vou under similar circumstances in the past, the Common Council has
discretion to reject this claim or to pay it in whole or in part. Wis. Stat. § 895.35, Bublitch and
Bablitch v. Lincoln County. 82 Wis. 2d 374 (1978},

Very truly yours,

A
RANTFAANGLEY
City Attorney

JAN A. SMOKOWICZ
Assistant City Attorney
JAS:enm

Enc.
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EGGERT & CERMELE, S.C.
Attorneys at Law 1840 North Farwell Avenue
Suite 303
Laurie A. Eggert Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414} 276-8750
FAX (414} 276-8806

Jonathan Cermele

February 24, 2003

i

Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt
Milwaukee City Clerk
800 City Hall
200 East Wells Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
RE: MPD Criminal Investigation of Death in Custody

(Mr. Napoleon Thurman)
Regarding POs Joel O’Brien, Sarah Prohaska and Cindy Beaster

Date of Incident: September 14, 2002
Location of Incident: 23™ and Capitol Drive

EC No.: 1855

Dear Mr. Leonhardt:
The above-named police officers have retained us to represent them in

connection with the above-referenced maitter.

Consistent with its policy, the City Attorney's Office has refused to represent

them, and as they were performing the duties of their office at the time of the events giving
rise to the incident, the claim is hereby made on their behalf for the indicated legal fees.

This incident involved a death in custody.

The MPD conducted a criminal investigation and investigated the shooting as a
critical incident. IAD compelled POs O’Brien, Prohaska and Beaster to give statements
after issuing PI-21s. Later, the DA concluded that the officers’ conduct was appropriate.
Attached is a copy of the DA’s letter and an itemization of the time and services rendered.

Sincerely,
G//GERT & CERMELE, S.C. x &
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EGGERT & CERMELE, S.C.

Attorneys at Law 1840 North Farwell Avenue

Suite 303
Laurie A, Eggert Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
Jonathan Cermele t414) 276-8750

FAX {414) 276-8906
February 18, 2003

Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt

Milwaukee City Clerk

800 City Hall

200 East Wells Street

Milwaukee WI 53202

RE: MPD Criminal Investigation of Death in Custody

(Napoleon Thurman)
Regarding: Police Officers Joel O'Brien, Sarah Prohaska and Cindy Beaster

Date of Incident: September 14, 2002
Location of Incident: 23rd and Capitol Drive

Professional services

Hours
9/14/02 Telephone call from PO Prohaska regarding new criminal 7.20
investigation pertaining to a death in custody; open file;
meeting with CIB; meeting with PO O'Brien; meeting with
PO Prohaska; meeting with PO Beaster; attend PO O'Brien's
statement to CIB & DA, attend PO Prohaska's statement to
CIB & DA; attend PO Beaster's statement to CIB & DA:
memos to file; attend PO O'Brien's PI-21; attend PO
Prohaska's PI-21; attend PO Beaster's PI-21; travel.
9/16/02 Review file. 0.40
10/18/02 Telephone call from PO Beaster regarding status; telephone 0.50
call to DA; Fax to DA,
10/25/02 Telephone call from DA; correspondence to clients. 0.30
11/6/02  Telephone call from PO O'Brien. 0.10
11/15/62 Telephone call to and from DA; telephone call to PO 0.60

O'Brien; telephone call to and from Medical Examiner's
office.



Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt Page

Hours
12/9/02 Telephone call to DA; telephone call to and from PO 0.50
Prohaska; telephone call to and from PO O'Brien.
12/17/02 Telephone call from PO Beaster; receive and review letter 0.60
from DA telephone calls to POs O'Brien, Prohaska and
Beaster.
12/19/02 Telephone call from PO Prohaska; telephone call to and 0.50
from DA, telephone call to POs O'Brien and Beaster.
12/20/02 Telephone call from PO Beaster. 0.30
12/27/02 Receive and review letter from DA; telephone call to PO 0.50
O'Brien; telephone call from POs Beaster and Prohaska.
1/9/03 Telephone call to and from PO Prohaska. 0.30
1/10/03 Telephone call from PO Beaster; telephone call to and from 0.70
DA; telephone call to POs Beaster, Prohaska and O'Brien.
1/14/03 Telephone call from PO Prohaska. 0.20
1/16/03 Receive and review letter from DA; letter to clients 0.20

regarding same.

2/4/03 Receive and review letter from DA confirming decision to 0.70
"no process"” investigation and not conduct an inquest;
telephone call to clients; correspondence to clients; close file.

Amount

For professional services rendered 13.60  $1,496.00

2



Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt

Additional charges:

9/14/02 Parking

Total costs

Tota!l amount of this bill

Balance due

(Rate: $110.00 per hour)

Page 3

Amount

9.00

$9.00

$1,505.00

$1,505.00
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Chief Arthur Jones FEB 4 2003 Temaey . Cotwr
Milwaukee Police Department ' ‘ o
751 North James Lovell Street | OTRNELE SC. bua Tt
Milwaukee, Wl 53233 _ Bt P Wi

Re: In the Matter of: Sudden Death of Napoleon Thurman, Sr., Black e
Male, Date of Birth 3/15/70 4 _ : Oeken, e

Dear Chief Jones: | | CanmmeaCe

On September 14, 2002, shortly after being arrested, Napoieon Thurman died. s .o
Dr. Jeffrey Jentzen subsequently determined that the cause of death was e o
sudden cardiac arrest during police apprehension. Because of the e L o
circumstances surrounding Mr. Thurman's death, the Milwaukee District gm":p”:é"e&m"?;
Attorney's office, as standard operating procedure, became involved in s.,am.;c,:p,
reviewing the facts. Based upon my review of all of the information available to Katar o
me, it is my conclusion that no member of the Milwaukee Police Depariment et

who had contact with Mr. Thurman on the morning of September 14" did Shanon Carmca.
anything inappropriate, let alone illegal. Even though that is my opinion, if the- 2 €. Coamty
family of Mr. Thurman wanted to have an inquest, then my office would have | Kebylbewe
requested an inquest and presented all of the facts to a jury all of the available . ;{“@-ﬁ:ﬁ

facts. Paut f Sandes
. | s Kom

On December 18", | and Joe Link, an Investigator in my office, met with oy Sawang
Lucresha Dukes, the sister of Mr. Thurman, and other family members of Mr. . Brce . Becker
Thurman. That meeting lasted approximately 2 hours and it had to end Lc”?s?fmf"ﬁ
because the family had to leave. A second meeting was scheduled for T,,::CW
December 30", but the family failed to appear. | did speak with Ms. Dukes on oy Fess
December 30" and she stated that she did not appear because she was sick Sua P Sedker,
and that she would check her work schedule and get back to me. Since that T Crosiophs Dse
phone conversation | have not heard from Ms. Dukes. By letter dated January Fasin . Rasee
14" | informed Ms. Dukes that | needed to hear from her by January 31 or | Ty . varie
would be sending you a letter advising you that in my opinion, there was no D . Waber
inappropriate activity on the part of the police that led to the death of her Va1 s

SAFETY BLDG., RM. 405 +» 821 W, STATE 8T. = MHILWAUKEE, Wi 532383-1485 - TELEPHONE 414-278-4646 » FAX 414-223-1935

1468 R10Q7
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Chief Jones
January 31, 2003
Page 2 '

brother. This letter is being written to you because it is January 31 andt have
not heard from Ms. Dukes or any other member of Mr. Thurman’s family.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at 278-4662.

Paul L.|Tiffin
Assistant District Attorney

PLT.em

cc: Lieutenant Keith Ballish
Milwaukee Police Department

John Crmele, Attorney for the Officers
1840 North Farwell Avenue, Suite 303
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202



MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM March 21, 2003

TO P.O. JOEL OBRIEN

DISTRICT FOUR

"

RE: Receipt of Legal Services from Law Firm of
Attorney

Attorney Laurie Eggert has made a claim with the City, indicating
the attached was provided with legal services arising out of one of
the following situations:

An incident occurring on SEPTEMBER 14, 2002

2) A citizen's complaint made by NAPOLEON THURMAN
3) A police shooting incident occurring on N/A
Is this informatiocn correct? YES_ 7~ NC
Did you receive legal representation
in this matter? YES “fﬁ NG
Your signature: 442&4/G7é§2£§”wa
{“"
Print your name Yoes 77 L Lien

Upon completion, please return this memorandum to the Internal
Affairs Divigion at the Police Academy {Room 325) as soon as possible.

Steven M.Settingsgaard
Police Commander
Internal Affairs Divisicn

SMS:kis



MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM ‘March 21, 20603

TC: P.O. SARAH PROHASEKA
DISTRICT FOUR

RE: Receipt of Legal Services from Law Firm of
Attorney

Attorney Laurie Eggert has made a claim with the City, indicating
the attached was provided with legal services arising out of one of
the following situationsg:

An incident occurring on SEPTEMBER 14, 2002
) A citizen's complaint made by NAPOLEON THURMAN

3) A police shooting incident occurring on N/A

Is this information correct? YES >< NO
Did you receive legal representation :x

in this matter? YES NO

Your signature: Po Sara £ dd s phr )

Print your name:_/20 Save i FRork7tSE/Y

Upon completion, please return this memorandum to the Internal
Affairs Division at the Police Academy (Room 325) as soon as possible.

oj? - 1?4;5 TS
Steven M.Settingsgaard
Police Commander

Internal Affairs Division

SMS:kis
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MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM March 21, 2003

TCO: P.O. CINDY BEASTER
DISTRICT SEVEN

RE: Receipt of Legal Services from Law Firm of
Attorney

Attorney Laurie Eggert has made a claim with the City, indicating
the attached was provided with legal services arising out of one of

the following situations:

1) An incident occurring on SEPTEMBER 14, 2002
2) A citizen's complaint made by NAPOLEON THURMAN
3) A police shooting incident occurring on N/A
Is this information correct? YES NO,
Did you receive legal representation >X</
YES NG

in this matter?

Your signature: PO QM%:\) Pﬁi\&\’k&i)
Print yocur name: PO QA(\Q}\J BPERATEY

Upen completion, please return this memorandum to the Internal
Affairs Division at the Police Academy (Room 325) as soon as possible,

/f‘}.:—w S 4// /7‘“’/‘/;?/ |

Steven M.Settingsgaard
Police Commander
Internal Affairs Division




